

## Preliminary results



National Bank of Oman (NBO) announces its preliminary unaudited results for the nine months ended 30 September 2021. These results are subject to review by the external Auditors and approval by the Board of Directors.

Key highlights are as follows:

- 1) Total operating income for the first nine months ended 30 September 2021 was RO 92.0 million, compared to RO 88.2 million for the corresponding period last year, an increase of 4.4%.
- 2) Operating expenses for the nine months ended 30 September 2021 was RO 46.4 million, compared to RO 48.0 million for the corresponding period in 2020, a decrease of 3.3%, despite continuing investments made for growth. The reduction year on year is due to various efficiency initiatives undertaken across the bank.
- 3) Operating Profit, as a result, grew strongly by 13.6% year on year.
- 4) Net Profit for the first nine months of 2021 was RO 23.5 million, compared to RO 16.9 million for the corresponding period last year, a growth of 39.4%.
- 5) Net loans and advances including Islamic financing are at RO 3,033 million as at 30 September 2021 as against RO 2,903 million as at 30 September 2020, an increase of 4.5%.
- 6) Customers' deposits and unrestricted investment accounts are at RO 2,750 million as at 30 September 2021, compared to RO 2,577 million as at 30 September 2020, an increase of 6.7%. In terms of deposit composition, CASA deposits as a proportion to total deposits have increased to 66.5% as at 30 September 2021, compared to 60.8% as at 30 September 2020.

Income Statement (RO millions) For the nine months ended 30 September	September 2021	September 2020	Variance % Inc/(Dec)
Net Interest Income and Income from Islamic Financing	67.80	67.89	(0.1%)
Other operating income	24.24	20.28	19.5%
Total operating income	92.04	88.17	4.4%
Operating Expense	(46.42)	(48.00)	(3.3%)
Operating Profit	45.62	40.17	13.6%
Net Impairment	(17.83)	(20.01)	(10.9%)
Net Profit after Tax	23.50	16.86	39.4%

Financial Position (RO millions) As at 30 September	2021	2020	Variance % Inc/(Dec)
Total Assets	3,917	3,645	7.5%
Loans, advances and Islamic financing assets (net)	3,033	2,903	4.5%
Customers' deposits and unrestricted investment accounts	2,750	2,577	6.7%
Shareholders' Equity	437	416	5.0%

Abdullah Zahran Al Hinai  
Chief Executive Officer



## النتائج المالية

يعلن البنك الوطني العماني ش م ع ع عن نتائجه الاولي غير مدققة للأشهر التسعة المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢١. تخضع النتائج المالية مراجعة المدققين الخارجيين وموافقة مجلس ادارة البنك.

النقاط الرئيسية على النحو التالي:

- (١) بلغ مجموع صافي إيرادات التشغيل للأشهر التسعة الأولى المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢١ مبلغ ٩٢,٠ مليون ريال عماني، مقارنة بـ ٨٨,٢ مليون ريال عماني للفترة المماثلة من العام الماضي، وهو ما يمثل زيادة بنسبة ٤,٤%.
- (٢) بلغت المصروفات التشغيلية التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢١ مبلغ ٤٦,٤ مليون ريال عماني، مقارنة بـ ٤٨,٠ مليون ريال عماني للفترة المماثلة من عام ٢٠٢٠، مسجلاً انخفاضاً بنسبة ٣,٣٪، وذلك على الرغم من استمرار البنك بدعم الاستثمارات المخصصة للنمو. يرجع الانخفاض على أساس سنوي إلى مبادرات الكفاءة المختلفة التي تم تنفيذها في جميع أنحاء البنك.
- (٣) نتيجة لذلك، نما الربح التشغيلي بقوة إلى ١٣,٦٪ على أساس سنوي.
- (٤) بلغ صافي الربح للأشهر التسعة الأولى من العام ٢٠٢١ مبلغ ٢٣,٥ مليون ريال عماني، مقارنة بـ ١٦,٩ مليون ريال عماني للفترة المماثلة من العام الماضي، ما يمثل نمواً بنسبة ٣٩,٤٪.
- (٥) بلغ صافي القروض والسلفيات والأنشطة التمويلية للعملاء ٣,٠٣٣ مليون ريال عماني في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢١ بالمقارنة مع ٢,٩٠٣ بالفترة نفسها من العام الماضي، محققاً نمواً بنسبة ٤,٥%.
- (٦) بلغت ودائع العملاء والحسابات الاستثمارية غير المقيدة ٢,٧٥٠ مليون ريال عماني في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢١ بالمقارنة مع ٢,٥٧٧ مليون ريال عماني بالفترة نفسها من العام الماضي. بنسبة نمو بلغت ٦,٧%، ومن حيث مزيج الودائع، فقد ارتفعت ودائع الحسابات الجارية وحسابات التوفير إلى نسبة إجمالي الودائع إلى ٦٦,٥٪ في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢١، مقارنة بـ ٦٠,٨٪ في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٠.

الفرق زيادة/(نقصان)	سبتمبر ٢٠٢٠	سبتمبر ٢٠٢١	الدخل الشامل (مليون ريال عماني) للأشهر التسعة المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر
(٠,١)%	٦٧,٨٩	٦٧,٨٠	صافي إيرادات الفوائد والإيرادات من التمويل الإسلامي
١٩,٥%	٢٠,٢٨	٢٤,٢٤	الإيرادات التشغيلية الأخرى
٤,٤%	٨٨,١٧	٩٢,٠٤	مجموع صافي إيرادات التشغيل
(٣,٣)%	(٤٨,٠٠)	(٤٦,٤٢)	المصروفات التشغيلية
١٣,٦%	٤٠,١٧	٤٥,٦٢	الأرباح التشغيلية
(١٠,٩)%	(٢٠,٠١)	(١٧,٨٣)	صافي مخصص الخسائر
٣٩,٤%	١٦,٨٦	٢٣,٥٠	صافي الأرباح بعد الضرائب

الفرق زيادة/(نقصان)	سبتمبر ٢٠٢٠	سبتمبر ٢٠٢١	الميزانية العمومية (مليون ريال عماني) كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر
٧,٥%	٣,٦٤٥	٣,٩١٧	إجمالي الأصول
٤,٥%	٢,٩٠٣	٣,٠٣٣	صافي القروض والسلفيات والأنشطة التمويلية للعملاء
٦,٧%	٢,٥٧٧	٢,٧٥٠	ودائع العملاء والحسابات الاستثمارية غير المقيدة
٥,٠%	٤١٦	٤٣٧	حقوق المساهمين



*(Handwritten signature)*

عبدالله زهران الهنائي  
الرئيس التنفيذي